
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

16 January 2019 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, Children & 
Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Jason Frost Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Care 
Services 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & Property 

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public Protection and 
Safety 

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Debra Marlow  tel: 01708 433091 

e-mail: debra.marlow@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 16 January 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advis
[...]
rs 
(2017/2018 & 2018/2019).  For years 3 & 
4 the Councils allocation reduces to 
£226,000.  Central Government provided 
£12,000 to support the administration of 
the scheme which  contributed towards the 
admin costs and software development 
costs required to administer the scheme 

Financial summary: 
 

 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Significant effect on two or more Wards 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

N/a   

Reviewing OSC: 
 

N/a  

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    (X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Dave.gibbs@onesource.co.uk


Cabinet, 16 January, 2019 

 
 
 

 

Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

Place an X in the [] as appropriate 

  

Page 16



Cabinet, 16 January, 2019 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 

1.1 This Report sets out the Council’s proposals for administering the remaining two 
years of the Governments Revaluation Support Scheme (RSS) for the financial 
years 2019/2020, and 2020/2021 and the principles of the scheme for the 
remaining period up until 2020/2021. 

1.2 In the Budget statement on 8 March 2017, the Chancellor announced that the 
Government would provide £300m to support those business most adversely 
affected by the recent revaluation of commercial properties. The funding was 
provided over a period 4 years. 

1.3 The Revaluation Support Scheme adopted in 2017 is in addition to the changes 
announced in the budget on 29th October 2018, which is providing further support 
to businesses from April 2019. 

1.4 Local Authorities were able to use their current powers with regards to 
Discretionary Business Rate Relief under Section 47 of the Local Government Act 
1988 to develop and administer this new relief.  

1.5 The Government did not prescribe how this relief was to be applied as they 
considered that Local Authorities were best placed to design their own relief 
schemes to determine eligibility and how best to distribute this support. 

1.6 Havering received Government funding of £1.696m as profiled in the table below.  
The funding for 2017/2018 & 2018/2019 which had to be applied in year, has been 
fully allocated to the eligible properties in accordance with the scheme approved by 
Cabinet on 9 August 2017. 

 Year 2017/18 
£m 

2018/19 
£m 

2019/20 
£m 

2020/21 
£m 

Total 
Funding 

£m 

 Value of funding  £0.989 £0.481 £0.198 £0.028 £1.696 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

 Cabinet is asked to approve the continuation of the Governments Discretionary 
Revaluation Support for the remaining two years of the relief as set out in the 
Report Detail, and previously agreed by Cabinet in August 2017.   

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 

Page 17



Cabinet, 16 January, 2019 

 
 
 

 

 

2.1 It is proposed that the scheme uses the remaining two year funding allocation to apply 
an equal allocation to all accounts which: 

 have a  Rateable Value (RV) of between £15,000 and £50,999  

 have incurred an increase of 2% or more in business rates compared to 2016/17 

 are occupied   

 are not in receipt of any Mandatory or Discretionary Rate Relief.   

2.2 By limiting the Rateable Value thresholds to £15,000 to £50,999, this seeks to 
continue to provide the maximum support to smaller businesses which were adversely 
affected by the 2017 revaluation. 

2.3 Qualifying properties with a Rateable Value below £12,000 will already receive 100% 
relief under the separate Small Business Rates Relief Scheme, assuming they occupy 
one property or other propertie
[...]
age 18



Cabinet, 16 January, 2019 

 
 
 

 

   2.10 Due to state aid implications, relief will need to be awarded individually on a case by 
case basis and administered via an application form.  Should a continuation of the 
scheme be approved, the Councils business rates team, will proactively contact those 
businesses that are eligible to receive the relief, so that the support scheme is fully 
maximised.  The business rates section, will also visit properties where applications 
have not been received, as well as using SMS messaging and outbound calling to 
ensure high levels of take up. 

   2.11 The scheme and levels of funding allocation will be kept under review, and will seek to 
make adjustments to ensure any unspent funding is allocated.  In the first years of the 
scheme the full Government funding allocation was been used to help small 
businesses and it is the intention to utilise the full relief in the remaining 2 years. 

    

 

 

 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
3.1 The Council are required by central government to fully implement the 

Discretionary Revaluation Support Scheme.  The Council do not have the ability to 
abstain from the implementation of the scheme. 

 
Other options considered: 
 
3.2 The report proposes a continuation of the Governments Revaluation Support 

Scheme as agreed at Cabinet on 9 August 2017.  The proposal is in-line with the 
Governments criteria to help small businesses. 

 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
4.1 The funding that was awarded to The London Borough of Havering up until  

2020/21 is as set out in the summary report. This funding will be used to award 

2019-20 2020-21

Amount of funding £198,000.00 £28,000.00

No. of accounts on full list 6077

No. of accounts on full list & occupied 5667

No of accounts on full list, occupied & RV between 15,000 & 50,999 1476 £134.15 £18.97

No of accounts on full list, occupied, RV between 15,000 & 50,999 & no MRR or DRR 1398 £141.6
[...]
 matter be reviewed? 
 

Not applicable 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Towns and Communities OSC 

 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Cabinet, 16 January 2019 

 
 
 

 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      

 

  

Page 24



Cabinet, 16 January 2019 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
1.1 The report is seeking approval to enable the Council to submit a bid to obtain 

grant funding under the Greater London Authority (GLA) Homebuilding Capacity 
Fund. The scheme is to develop capacity, skills and expertise to develop new 
affordable housing. The approval to progress any or initiatives and commit Council 
funding will be sought separately in accordance with the Councils constitution. The 
deadline for bid submission is 25 January 2019. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

 That cabinet APPROVE the submission of a bid of £940,000 as set out in this 
report to the GLA for the Homebuilding Capacity Fund. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
2.1 The Mayor is making up to £10 million of revenue funding available for councils to 

deliver new approaches to increasing housing delivery, by building capacity and 
developing skills and expertise. The draft London Plan sets a target of 65,000 new 
homes per year in London over the next 10 years. In recognition that council 
budgets for planning and development are under pressure, this new fund is 
designed to support councils to increase housing supply, both in their role as
[...]
le. -£190,000 

 
 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
3.1 The funding is revenue funding for additional staff for a period of 2 years. These 

staff will have the levels of skills and experience needed to deliver good quality 
affordable housing and enhanced place shaping. This will also build expertise and 
skills for a lasting improvement in delivery. The approval to progress schemes and 
commit Council funding will be sought separately in accordance with the Councils 
constitution. 

 
Other options considered: 
 
3.2 Other options considered and rejected are: 
 

a) Not to Bid – REJECTED as this would mean the Council would not be able to 
benefit from the programme to support the delivery of local housing priorities and 
regeneration activities 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
4.1 The Homebuilding Capacity Fund offers councils the opportunity to bid for revenue 

funding for 2019/20 and 2020/21 up to a maximum of £750,000. The grant is 
specifically to build skills and capacity across the housing and planning teams. This 
report has identified that required resources will cost £940,000. The difference 
between the grant received and the costs of the staff will be met from existing 
service budgets.  

 
4.2 The submission of the proposed bid does not specifically create a financial 

commitment for the Council.  However, in the event the schemes are not 
progressed, any secured funding would have to be returned to the GLA, exposing 
the Council to reputational risk. 

 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
5.1 The Council is the local housing authority and has a statutory duty under Section 8 

of the Housing Act 1985 to consider housing conditions in its district and the 
needs of the district with respect to the provision of further housing 
accommodation. These duties can be coupled with the Council’s general power of 

Page 27



Cabinet, 16 January 2019 

 
 
 

 

competence under Section 1 
[...]
munities making 
Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making 
Havering                                                                                                                 [  ] 
Opportunities making 
Havering                                                                                                   [  ] 
Connections making 
Havering                                                                                                      [  ]      
 

  

Page 30



Cabinet, 16/01/2019 

 
 
 

3 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The purpose of the report is to propose a model for the future delivery of East 
London’s Regional Adoption Agency. 
 
It is proposed that the East London Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) is created 
through combining the adoption services for the four East London Boroughs of 
Havering, Tower Hamlets, Newham and Barking and Dagenham.  These agencies 
wish to build on the success of their existing services to improve performance in 
meeting the needs of children who require permanence through adoption, by 
bringing together the best practice from each authority within the RAA. This 
proposal forms part of an overarching project to develop four RAAs across London. 
Each of the four RAA’s will have a host/lead authority. Havering will be the lead 
authority for East London. All local authorities in England are statutorily required to 
join a regional adoption agency by April 2020. 
 
Following the recent news regarding Waltham Forest’s cabinet decision to join 
‘Ambitious for Adoption’ an alternative Regional Adoption Agency, this report 
recommends a four local authority model.  The remaining four local authorities are 
committed to establishing the model proposed in this report and full business case.  
The table below sets out the timescales for cabinet sign off in each of the 
constituent local authorities. 
 

LA Cabinet sign off 

Havering January 2019 

Tower Hamlets January 2019 

LBBD February 2019 

Newham  March 2019 

 
In Havering, the average annual spend for adoption services over the last three 
years (plus a projected spend 2017/18) was £340,929.00 this includes £27k (net) 
that was spent on inter-agency fees – the cost of placing a Havering child with an 
adopter approved outside of the adoption agency.  
 
Under the proposed formation of an East London RAA a contribution of £313,929 
is required to fund future costs within the RAA.   
 
Inter-agency fees will remain the responsibility of each Local Authority and will not 
form part of the budget for the RAA – a budget will be retained to cover inter-
agency fees within each constituent Local Authority including Havering.   
 
Each member of the RAA will need to provide a one-off contribution to the set-up 
costs of the RAA – these are costs that are not currently covered by individual 
adoption budgets including the Head of Service for the RAA, and the centralised 
business support function. The Havering contribution will be a one-off payment of 
£47,089, with the other three Local Authorities also making one-off contributions. 
As the host authority, Havering will receive an income of circa £200k in the first 
year to cover the cost of transition, a new head of service and hosting costs.  

Page 31



Cabinet, 16/01/2019 

 
 
 

4 
 

 
The business case to support this model enables each Local Authority partner to 
reduce the amount it spends on inter-agency fees, as the RAA recruits more of its 
own adopters, and places more of its children with its adopters. Alongside this 
reduction in expenditure, the model also projects an income that will be derived 
from other Local Authorities placing their children with East London Adopt carers, 
thus attracting a fee income to the RAA. This projected income will allow the 
transition costs to be tapered off to £0 in year 2 of the RAA going live. The 
combined effect of an inter-agency fee income (which will be reta
[...]

costs are split equally. 

 The RAA’s will operate a sliding 
scale formula for how 
interagency costs are 
apportioned. 

 It will take into account the 
originating borough of the child 

 It will also take into account the 
previous year’s spend on 
interagency placements 

 The partnership agreements will 
work these formulae up in 
consultation with local project 
boards and the executive 

Unpredictable 
demand 

Performance suggests 
that adoption demand 
is unpredictable.  

 The RAA will have tolerances for 
capacity across the region and 
for each local authority based on 

Page 36



Cabinet, 16/01/2019 

 
 
 

9 
 

There is a risk that the 
current funding may 
not be enough if there 
is a spike in demand 

a target unit cost per child placed 

 The partnership agreements will 
agree the process for how extra 
funding can be drawn down to 
cope with rising demand 

 Should the RAA’s meet their 
performance targets, the 
associated savings could be 
used as a buffer 

 Income generated from RAA 
adopters could also be used as a 
buffer 

 While budgets have been set for 
the first three years, each RAA 
will operate a yearly budget 
review and setting exercise to 
ensure flexibility  

 The RAA’s will aim to become 
demand led organisations by the 
end of year 3 at which point, 
future budgets will be based on 
unit costs and likely future 
demand 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That Cabinet  

 approve the business case at appendix A to this report to proceed with an 
East London Regional Adoption Agency led by the London Borough of 
Havering to commence by July 2019 agree the budget commitment set out 
in the body of this report  

 Delegate authority for the implementation of the project to the Director for 
Children Services including but not limited to entering into partnering 
agreements, agreeing the final terms of any Inter-authority risk and 
partnership sharing agreement and agreeing and arranging Tupe of staff 
between the authorities. 

 
REPOR
[...]
ecision 

Page 41



Cabinet, 16/01/2019 

 
 
 

14 
 

 
In March 2016, the government announced changes to the delivery of adoption 
services setting a very clear direction that all local authorities’ adoption services 
must be delivered on a regionalised basis by 2020. The premise of regionalisation 
is to:  
 

 Increase the number of children adopted 

 Reduce the length of time children wait to be adopted 

 Improve post-adoption support services to families who have adopted 
children from care 

 Reduce the number of agencies that provide adoption services thereby 
improving efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
Other options considered 
 
An options appraisal was undertaken in the initial stages of development of the 
Pan London model for regionalisation of adoption. This model was subsequently 
refined into four ‘Adopt London’ Regional adoption agencies with a central hub 
providing further opportunities for efficiencies of scale. The detailed modelling 
benefitted from experience in Yorkshire; an early adopter with a similar model: 
 
The rationale for the pan London approach: 
 

 A Pan London resource for London children and families 

 4 Regional agencies  providing responsive services at a local level within a 
recognisable geographical area 

 London boroughs who understand local need and challenges to host each 
agency 

 Ability to recruit adopters to meet identified need within the local area 

 Opportunities for further economies of scale through working Pan London 

 Opportunities for further funding for innovation through Practice 
Improvement Funding  

 
In order to further test the proposed model consideration has been given to joining 
a regional adoption agency with other local providers. The only local provider who 
may be available for consideration is the Coram led regional adoption agency in 
partnership with Redbridge and other Local Authorities.  We made an informal 
approach to Coram to establish whether they have the capacity to consider 
Havering as a partner and source information on the delivery model and 
associated costs.  
 
The local authority model has now been determined as the preferred option due to 
the following factors: 
 

- Significant reputational risks of pulling out of the model, as the host authority 
at such a late stage 

Page 42



Cabinet, 16/01/2019 

 
 
 

15 
 

- Staff across all local authorities have been involved in the design of the new 
system for three months and there is a commitment from those staff to make 
this model work 

- The likelihood that the DFE would want to claim back project development 
funds if the model of delivery were to change now 

- Targets for performance improvements in the East London model will achieve 
better outcomes and larger scale efficiencies  

 
 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Partnership and risk sharing agreements 
 
The RAA will be governed by a partnership board made up of a number of key 
stakeholders.  (See full business case for detail and appendix B - Pan-London 
RAA Finance and Risk Sharing 
 

 The partnership will work to an agreed risk and partnership sharing 
agreement that will cover all financial, HR and legal implications 

 This agreement will be drawn up in consultation with all constituent local 
authorities and legal colleagues during the set-up phase of the project. 
Many of the risks are already known and are set out below and in appendix 
B, at a high level with some commentary relating to likely mitigating actions 
for a number of possible scenarios.  

Financial implications and risks 
 

The primary financial implication for Havering is a requirement to contribute its 
Adoption staffing resource budget to the partnership, to be mobilised as part of a 
Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) service for north East London. In addition, as the 
hosting authority, Havering can expect to receive some contribution to cover any 
incidental costs from the arrangements. 

Further work will be undertaken to evaluate t
[...]
....................................... 32 

3.9         Areas for longer term consideration in the pan London hub ........................................ 40 

4  FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT .................................................................................................. 41 

4.1  Project Cost ...................................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

4.2  Financial Model .............................................................................................................. 41 

5  COMMISSIONING ARRANGEMENTS AND OTHER RELATIONSHIPSError! Bookmark not defined. 

6 IMPLEMENTATION TIMELINE ............................................................................................. 47 

APPENDIX A – Options appraisal ................................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

APPENDIX B – Practice improvements delivered through new ways of workingError! Bookmark not defined. 

APPENDIX C – Proposed One Operational Team Structure ........... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

APPENDIX D – Financial information inc Performance Framework AnalysisError! Bookmark not defined. 

APPENDIX E – Equality impact assessment .................................. Error! Bookmark not defined. 

 

  

Page 51



1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

It is proposed that a new East London Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) is created through 
combining the adoption services for the four East London Boroughs of Havering, Tower 
Hamlets, Newham and Barking and Dagenham. These agencies wish to build on the success 
of their existing services to improve performance in meeting the needs of children who require 
permanence through adoption, by bringing together the best practice from each authority 
within the RAA. This proposal forms part of an overarching project to develop four RAAs 
across London. 

This document describes how establishing a single agency will allow the four authorities to 
provide a more cohesive, efficient and

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 16 January 2019  

(7.30  - 8.05 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Damian White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Robert Benham Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children & Families 

Councillor Osman Dervish Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Joshua Chapman Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Property 

Councillor Viddy Persaud Cabinet Member for Public 
Protection and Safety 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Jason Frost. 
 
27 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

28 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 November 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29 BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY REVALUATION SUPPORT 
SCHEME  
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey, Cabinet Member for Finance and Property, 
introduced the report. 
 
The report set out the Council’s proposals for administering the remaining 
two years of the Governments Revaluation Support Scheme (RSS) for the 
financial years 2019/2020, and 2020/2021 and the principles of the scheme 
for the remaining period up until 2020/2021. 
 



Cabinet, 16 January 2019 

 
 

 

In the Budget statement on 8 March 2017, the Chancellor announced that 
the Government would provide £300m to support those business most 
adversely affected by the recent revaluation of commercial properties. The 
funding was provided over a period of 4 years. 
 
The RSS adopted in 2017 is in addition to the changes announced in the 
budget on 29 October 2018, which provides further support to businesses 
from April 2019. Local Authorities were able to use their current powers with 
regards to Discretionary Business Rate Relief under Section 47 of the Local 
Government Act 1988 to develop and administer this new relief. 
 
It was explained that the Government did not prescribe how this relief was 
to be applied as they considered that Local Authorities were best placed to 
design their own relief schemes to determine eligibility and how best to 
distribute this support. 
 
Havering received Government funding of £1.696m. The funding for 
2017/2018 & 2018/2019 which had to be applied in year, has been fully 
allocated to the eligible properties in accordance with the scheme approved 
by Cabinet on 9 August 2017. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The Council is required by central government to fully implement the 
Discretionary Revaluation Support Scheme. The Council does not have the 
ability to abstain from the implementation of the scheme. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
The report proposes a continuation of the Governments Revaluation 
Support Scheme as agreed at Cabinet on 9 August 2017. The proposal is 
in-line with the Governments criteria to help small businesses. 
 
Cabinet approved the continuation of the Governments Discretionary 
Revaluation Support for the remaining two years of the relief as set out in 
the report, and previously agreed by Cabinet in August 2017. 
 

30 HOMEBUILDING CAPACITY FUND - APPLICATION FOR GRANT FROM 
THE GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY (GLA)  
 
Councillor Damian White, Leader of the Council, introduced the report. 
 
The report sought approval to enable the Council to submit a bid to obtain 
grant funding under the Greater London Authority (GLA) Homebuilding 
Capacity Fund. The scheme is to develop capacity, skills and expertise to 
develop new affordable housing. The approval to progress any or initiatives 
and commit Council funding will be sought separately in accordance with 
the Councils constitution. The deadline for bid submission being 25 January 
2019. 
 



Cabinet, 16 January 2019 

 
 

 

Reasons for the decision: 
 
The funding is revenue funding for additional staff for a period of 2 years. 
The additional staff will have the levels of skills and experience needed to 
deliver good quality affordable housing and enhanced place shaping. This 
will also build expertise and skills for a lasting improvement in delivery. The 
approval to progress schemes and commit Council funding will be sought 
separately in accordance with the Councils constitution. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
Not to Bid was rejected as a viable option as it would mean the Council 
would not be able to benefit from the programme to support the delivery of 
local housing priorities and regeneration activities. 
 
Cabinet approved the submission of a bid of £940,000 as set out in the 
report to the GLA for the Homebuilding Capacity Fund. 
 

31 ADOPT LONDON EAST  
 
Councillor Robert Benham, Cabinet Member for Education, Children and 
Families, introduced the report. 
 
The purpose of the report is to propose a model for the future delivery of 
East London’s Regional Adoption Agency. 
 
It is proposed that the East London Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) is 
created through combining the adoption services for the four East London 
Boroughs of Havering, Tower Hamlets, Newham and Barking and 
Dagenham.  
 
These agencies wish to build on the success of their existing services to 
improve performance in meeting the needs of children who require 
permanence through adoption, by bringing together the best practice from 
each authority within the RAA. This proposal forms part of an overarching 
project to develop four RAAs across London. 
 
Each of the four RAA’s will have a host/lead authority. It is proposed that 
Havering will be the lead authority for East London. All local authorities in 
England are statutorily required to join a regional adoption agency by April 
2020. 
 
Following the recent news regarding Waltham Forest’s cabinet decision to 
join ‘Ambitious for Adoption’ an alternative Regional Adoption Agency, the 
report recommends a four local authority model. The remaining four local 
authorities are committed to establishing the model proposed in the report 
and full business case. 
 
In Havering, the average annual spend for adoption services over the last 
three years (plus a projected spend 2017/18) was £340,929.00 this includes 



Cabinet, 16 January 2019 

 
 

 

£27k (net) that was spent on inter-agency fees – the cost of placing a 
Havering child with an adopter approved outside of the adoption agency. 
 
It was reported that under the proposed formation of an East London RAA a 
contribution of £313,929 is required to fund future costs within the RAA. 
Inter-agency fees will remain the responsibility of each Local Authority and 
will not form part of the budget for the RAA – a budget will be retained to 
cover interagency fees within each constituent Local Authority including 
Havering. 
 
Each member of the RAA will need to provide a one-off contribution to the 
set-up costs of the RAA – these are costs that are not currently covered by 
individual adoption budgets including the Head of Service for the RAA, and 
the centralised business support function. The Havering contribution will be 
a one-off payment of £47,089, with the other three Local Authorities also 
making one-off contributions. 
 
As the host authority, Havering will receive an income of circa £200k in the 
first year to cover the cost of transition, a new head of service and hosting 
costs. 
 
The business case to support this model enables each Local Authority 
partner to reduce the amount it spends on inter-agency fees, as the RAA 
recruits more of its own adopters, and places more of its children with its 
adopters.  
 
It was noted that alongside the reduction in expenditure, the model also 
projects an income that will be derived from other Local Authorities placing 
their children with East London Adopt carers, thus attracting a fee income to 
the RAA. This projected income will allow the transition costs to be tapered 
off to £0 in year 2 of the RAA going live. The combined effect of an inter-
agency fee income (which will be retained by the East London Adopt RAA), 
and the reduction of inter-agency expenditure (the costs of which will be 
allocated proportionately, and budgetary responsibility retained by each of 
the constituent Local Authorities) enables the model to project a reduced 
overall cost of delivering adoption services over the next three years. 
 
Reasons for the decision 
 
In March 2016, the government announced changes to the delivery of 
adoption services setting a very clear direction that all local authorities’ 
adoption services must be delivered on a regionalised basis by 2020. The 
premise of regionalisation is to: 
 

 Increase the number of children adopted 

 Reduce the length of time children wait to be adopted 

 Improve post-adoption support services to families who have adopted 
children from care 

 Reduce the number of agencies that provide adoption services 
thereby improving efficiency and effectiveness. 



Cabinet, 16 January 2019 

 
 

 

 
Other options considered 
 
An options appraisal was undertaken in the initial stages of development of 
the Pan London model for regionalisation of adoption. This model was 
subsequently refined into four ‘Adopt London’ Regional adoption agencies 
with a central hub providing further opportunities for efficiencies of scale. 
The detailed modelling benefitted from experience in Yorkshire; an early 
adopter with a similar model: 
 
The rationale for the pan London approach: 
 

 A Pan London resource for London children and families 

 4 Regional agencies providing responsive services at a local level 
within a recognisable geographical area 

 London boroughs who understand local need and challenges to host 
each agency 

 Ability to recruit adopters to meet identified need within the local area 

 Opportunities for further economies of scale through working Pan 
London 

 Opportunities for further funding for innovation through Practice 
Improvement Funding 

 
In order to further test the proposed model consideration has been given to 
joining a regional adoption agency with other local providers. The only local 
provider who may be available for consideration is the Coram led regional 
adoption agency in partnership with Redbridge and other Local Authorities. 
The Council made an informal approach to Coram to establish whether they 
have the capacity to consider Havering as a partner and source information 
on the delivery model and associated costs. 
 
The local authority model has now been determined as the preferred option 
due to the following factors: 
 

 Significant reputational risks of pulling out of the model, as the host 
authority at such a late stage 

 Staff across all local authorities have been involved in the design of 
the new system for three months and there is a commitment from 
those staff to make this model work 

 The likelihood that the DFE would want to claim back project 
development funds if the model of delivery were to change now 

 Targets for performance improvements in the East London model will 
achieve better outcomes and larger scale efficiencies. 

 
Cabinet  
 

1. Approved the business case at appendix A to this report to proceed 
with an East London Regional Adoption Agency led by the London 



Cabinet, 16 January 2019 

 
 

 

Borough of Havering to commence by July 2019 agree the budget 
commitment set out in the body of the report; 
 

2. Delegated authority for the implementation of the project to the 
Director for Children Services including but not limited to entering into 
partnering agreements, agreeing the final terms of any Inter-authority 
risk and partnership sharing agreement and agreeing and arranging 
TUPE of staff between the authorities. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


